

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**WILLIAM FRANK DAVIS,**

Appellant,

v.

**CASE NO. SC06-1868**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR **DUVAL** COUNTY, FLORIDA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

NANCY DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

**NADA M. CAREY**  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. **0648825**  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 401  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301  
(850) 606-8500

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
Point 1:    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED, BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO ARGUE THIS AGGRAVATOR TO THE JURY, AND BY FINDING THIS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.....	1
Point 2:    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND WEIGH EVIDENCE OF DAVIS'S IMPAIRED CAPACITY.....	16
Point 3:    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO ARGUE IN CLOSING THAT SCHOOL FIGHTS AND DAVIS'S BEHAVIOR IN JAIL AFTER THE HOMICIDE COULD BE USED TO REBUT OR REDUCE THE WEIGHT OF THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF NO SIGNIFICANT PRIOR CRIMINAL HISTORY AND IN USING SUCH INCIDENTS TO REDUCE THE WEIGHT OF THIS MITIGATOR.....	21
Point 4:    THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT WARRANTED IN THIS CASE, WHEN THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED DURING A DISSOCIATIVE EPISODE BY A SEVERELY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED AND MENTALLY HANDICAPPED INDIVIDUAL WHO HAS THE MENTAL AGE OF A 16-YEAR-OLD AND NO PRIOR HISTORY OF VIOLENCE.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE.....	32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999).....	30
<u>Branch v. State</u> , 685 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1996).....	28
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 785 So.2d 422 (Fla. 2001).....	17,18,19
<u>Chavez v. State</u> , 832 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2002).....	28
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....	14,15
<u>Guidinas v. State</u> , 693 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1977).....	28
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1998).....	30
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996).....	28
<u>Hess v. State</u> , 794 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 2001).....	21,22
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003).....	24,25,26,27
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003).....	4
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 603 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1992).....	24,28
<u>Mauldin v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1993).....	30
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994).....	30
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987).....	15
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991).....	30
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1994).....	17,18,24,25
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996).....	28
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986).....	28
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999).....	22

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997).....	30
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999).....	24,26,27
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	28
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 916 (Fla. 2002).....	24,27
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 1996).....	28
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	28
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000).....	17,19,20
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1998).....	28
